25. Prior period adjustment

The First Nation has adjusted its comparative financial information as at and for the year ending March 31, 2021
due to the correction of the following:

Limited partnership investment

During the year, the investment in Keseechiwan Holdings LP were determined to be government business
partnerships which must be accounted for under the modified equity method. Previously, this entity was recorded
under cost

Government components

During the year, the investment in Nakoda Development Corp. was determined to be investment in government
business enterprise which must be accounted for under the modified equity method. Previously, this entity was
consolidated into the First Nations' consolidated financial statements on a full consolidation basis in error.

As a result, the following consolidated financial statement items have been adjusted:

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
43

Carry the Kettle Nakota Nation
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended March 31, 2022

25.  Prior period adjustment continued

2021
Previously
Reported Adjustments

2021
Restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Cash $ 1,147,272 $ (99,526) $ 1,047,746

Portfolio investments 60,000 (60,000) -

Accounts receivable 593,941 (63,777) 530,164

Limited partnership interests - 795,033 795,033

Investments in GBE 657,324 96,624 753,948

Accounts payable 689,061 (46,818) 642,243

Due from related parties 247,884 (18,236) 229,648

Accumulated surplus -end of year 51,093,094 733,412 51,826,506

Consolidated Statement of Operations

Earnings in GBE 35,845 60,779 96,624

Limited partnership earnings 60,000 (5,146) 54,854

Other revenue 3,301,637 (592,657) 2,708,980

Other programs 3,752,227 (494,408) 3,257,819

Annual surplus 2,210,841 (6,767) 2,204,074

Accumulated surplus - beginning of year 48,882,253 740,179 49,622,432

Accumulated surplus - end of year $ 51,093,094 $ 733,412 $ 51,826,506

26. Comparative figures

Prior year's comparative amounts have been reclassified, where necessary, to conform to the current year's
presentation.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
44

Carry the Kettle Nakota Nation
Schedule #1
Education
Schedule of Operations
For the Year Ended March 31, 2022

2022

Budget

2022

Actual

2021

Actual

Revenue

ISC - Grant Contribution $ 5,042,183 $ 5,042,183 $ 3,947,422

ISC - Fixed Contribution 1,833,349 1,575,775 1,801,769

ISC - Flexible Contribution 197,000 454,574 196,031

Other revenue 55,521 205,521 8,730

File Hills Qu'Appelle Tribal Council 24,075 24,075 -